

<u>Chair</u> Frank Wasson

Vice-Chair Irby Basco

Member/Alternate Recreational Diving Frank Burek/Dick Zingula **Diving Operations** Frank Wasson/Art Melvin Oil & Gas Production Clint Moore/Tim Gibson Recreational Fishing Irby Basco/John Stout Commercial Fishing Mike Jennings/Joe Hendrix Research Ian MacDonald/John Embesi Education Haidee Williams/Kristina Hardwick Conservation

Page Williams/Dana Larson
Minerals Management Service
James Sinclair
U.S. Coast Guard
LCDR Beth Keister
NOAA Fisheries
Rusty Swafford

September 7, 2007

George P. Schmahl, Superintendent Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary 4700 Ave. U, Bldg. 216 Galveston, TX 77551

Dear Mr. Schmahl,

On Thursday, April 19th, the Flower Garden Banks Sanctuary Advisory Council passed a resolution regarding the potential further threats to Bright Bank in the northern Gulf of Mexico. The resolution passed unanimously. The text of the resolution is included below. The Council respectfully requests that you convey this letter to the Director of the National Marine Sanctuary Program and the Chair of NOAA's Coral Reef Task Force.

The following is the text of the resolution as passed:

The Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary Advisory Council requests that NOAA's legal counsel investigate the application of federal law for the purpose of preventing further destruction to coral habitat from treasure hunting and other activities, within the area known as Bright Bank, an area already designated as a Habitat Area of Particular Concern.

The views of the letter represent the Advisory Council only and do not necessarily represent the views of the Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary or NOAA's National Marine Sanctuary Program.

Sincerely,

Frank Wasson, Sanctuary Advisory Council Chair Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary

Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary Advisory Council 4700 Avenue U, Bldg. 216 * Galveston, TX 77551 409-6215151 * 409-621-1316 fax http://flowergarden.noaa.gov